deconsolidated and accounted for under the equity method of accounting; and

b) During the nine month period ended 30 September 2023, the Group reclassified shipping and handling costs
for the nine months period ended 30 September 2022 amounting to Saudi Riyals  242.3 million (three months
period ended 30 September 2022: Saudi Riyals 85.4 million) from “Selling and distribution expenses” to
“Revenue” in the comparative consolidated statement of profit or loss based on the incoterms of the
underlying transactions.

As a result of the above, to comply with the requirements of IFRS, management has restated the comparative
2022 condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and nine month periods ended 30
September 2022 as follows:

SAHARA INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

18

i) Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the nine month period ended 30
September 2022

 Note
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 Revenue   b 8,541,279  (242,339)  8,298,940
 Cost of revenues   (4,270,508)  -   (4,270,508)
 Gross profit   4,270,771  (242,339)  4,028,432
 Selling and distribution expenses  b (468,377)  242,339   (226,038)
 General and administrative expenses  a (376,090)  3,697   (372,393)
 Operating profit   3,426,304  3,697  3,430,001
 Share of profit from equity accounted

investees  a 325,992  (3,345) 322,647
 Finance income  a 36,523  (160)  36,363
 Finance cost  a (187,294)  2,549   (184,745)
Other income, net a (1,465)  16  (1,449)

 Profit before zakat and income tax   3,600,060  2,757  3,602,817
Zakat and income tax expenses a (193,780)  295  (193,485)

 Profit for the period   3,406,280  3,052   3,409,332

 Attributable to non-controlling interests   289,952  3,052   293,004

Diluted earnings per share 13 4.3 (0.05) 4.25

ii) Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the nine month period

ended 30 September 2022

 Note Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Profit for the period a 3,406,280  3,052   3,409,332
Total comprehensive income for the period  3,405,160  3,052  3,408,212

 Attributable to non-controlling interests  289,952  3,052  293,004

iii) Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss for the three month period ended 30

September 2022

 Note
Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

 Revenue   b 2,938,829  (85,406)  2,853,423
 Cost of revenues   (1,730,243)  -   (1,730,243)
 Gross profit   1,208,586  (85,406)  1,123,180
 Selling and distribution expenses  b (165,347)  85,406   (79,941)
 General and administrative expenses  a  (134,572)  1,240   (133,332)
 Operating profit   908,667  1,240   909,907
 Share of profit from equity accounted

investees  a 61,617  (886)  60,731
 Finance income  a 19,355  (68)  19,287
 Finance cost  a  (63,453)  597   (62,856)
Other income, net a (3,924)  3   (3,921)

 Profit before zakat and income tax   922,262  886   923,148
Zakat and income tax expenses a  (63,255)  -   (63,255)
 Profit for the period

 859,007  886   859,893

 Attributable to non-controlling interests   84,598  886  85,484

Diluted earnings per share 13 1.07  (0.01) 1.06

iv) Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the three month period

ended 30 September 2022

 Note Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Profit for the period a 859,007  886   859,893
Total comprehensive income for the period  856,964 886 857,850

 Attributable to non-controlling interests  84,598 886 85,484

SAHARA INTERNATIONAL PETROCHEMICAL COMPANY
A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023
EXPRESSED IN SAUDI RIYALS IN THOUSANDS UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

19

v) Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity for the nine month period ended
30 September 2022

 Note
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Non-controlling interests as at 1 January 2022 a 1,110,469 26,460 1,136,929
Non-controlling interests as at 30 September 2022 a 1,073,685 29,512 1,103,197

vi) Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the nine month period ended 30

September 2022
The impact of the adjustments on the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the nine month
period ended 30 September 2022 was not material.

15. DIVIDENDS
On 21 June 2023, the Board of Directors of the Company approved to distribute interim cash dividends for the
first half of 2023 amounting to Saudi Riyals 906.4 million (i.e. Saudi Riyals 1.25 per share).

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No adjusting event occurred between 30 September 2023 and the date of approval of these condensed